
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Treasury Management Training - Capita Asset Services 

3 Apologies for absence 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2015 (Pages 3 - 4)

5 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

6 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2016/17 (Pages 5 - 30)

Please Contact Audrey Adnitt

Extension 203

Date of Publication 20 January 2016

E Mail audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 28 January 2016 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


8 Certificate of Claims and Returns 2014/15 Annual Report January 2015 (Pages 
31 - 40)

9 External Audit Letter on Wentworth Street (Pages 41 - 44)

10 Risk Strategy Annual Review (Pages 45 - 62)

11 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 63 - 80)

12 Internal Audit Report (Pages 81 - 88)

13 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan (Pages 89 - 92)

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 5 November 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 5 November 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Joy Andrews, Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jowitt, Shields (Vice-
Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Stuart Cutts (Veritau), Peter Johnson, Rashpal Khangura (KPMG), 
Lynsey Marsden and Rob Walker (KPMG).

Minutes

44 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Evans and Sanderson.

45 Minutes of the meeting held on the 23 September 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 23 
September 2015, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

46 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

47 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

48 Treasury Management Mid Year Review

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the report be  received and the mid year performance of the in-house 
managed funds to date be noted.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 5 November 2015

49 Deloitte Annual Audit Letter

Considered the Annual Audit Letter on the 2014/15 Audit from Deloitte.

Decision

That the report be noted.

50 KPMG - Introduction and Briefing Session (presentation)

Rashpal Khangura (Director) and Rob Walker (Manager) from the KPMG Audit 
Team were introduced to the committee members and gave a briefing on the 
duties that would be undertaken by their team, following their appointment as 
External Auditor to the Council.

51 KPMG - External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update

Considered the External Audit progress report and technical update from 
KPMG.

Decision

That the report be received and the contents noted.

52 Internal Audit Progress Report

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the results of audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2015/16 be 
noted.

53 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.20pm.

Page 4



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2016

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COUNCIL

DATE: 23 FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential Indicators for 2016/17.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council is recommended to approve:
(i) Members receive this report;

(ii) The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and approved 
by the Council;

 
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 

Council and;

(iii) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in Local Authorities (The Code) was adopted by the 
Council.

3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the Council to 
have regard to specified codes of practice, namely the CIPFA publications Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and Treasury Management in the Public 
Services; Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2016

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 
institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
policy, these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce 
the risk.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code and 
the relevant requirements of
[...]
timate

£m

2017/18
Estimate

£m

2018/19
Estimate

£m
Capital Financing Requirement
CFR – non Housing 1.526 2.336 2.747 2.523 2.292
Total CFR 1.526 2.336 2.747 2.523 2.292
Movement in CFR 1.272 0.810 0.411 -0.224 -0.231

Movement in CFR represented by
Net financing need for 
the capital programme

1.010 0.740 0.320 0 0

Net financing need – 
other long term 
liabilities

0.416 0.270 0.316 0 0

Less MRP and other 
financing movements

-0.154 -0.200 -0.225 -0.224 -0.231

Movement in CFR 1.272 0.810 0.411 -0.224 -0.231

MRP Policy Statement
6.11 The Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund 

capital spend each year (the CFR) through a revenue charge (the minimum revenue 
provision – MRP), although it is also allowed to undertake additional voluntary 
payments if required (voluntary revenue provision – VRP).

6.12 CLG Regulations have been issued which require the full Council to approve an MRP 
Policy Statement in advance of each year. A variety of options are provided to 
councils so long as there is a prudent provision. The Council is recommended to 
approve the following MRP Statement.

Certain expenditure reflected within the actual debt liability at 31 March 2015 will 

Page 8



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2016

under delegated powers be subject to MRP under option 3 of the guidance; this 
relates to the acquisition through finance lease of refuse and recycling vehicles and 
will be charged over a period which is commensurate with the life of the lease, using 
the annuity method.

For future borrowing, estimated life periods will be determined under delegated 
powers. To the extent that expenditure is not on the creation of an asset and is of a 
type that is subject to estimated life periods that are referred to in the guidance, these 
periods will generally be adopted by the Council. However, the Council reserves the 
right to determine useful life periods and prudent MRP in exceptional circumstances 
where the recommendations of the gu
[...]
d PWLB rates currently include: 
 Geopolitical risks in Eastern Europe, the Middle East and Asia, increasing safe 

haven flows. 
 UK economic growth turns significantly weaker than we currently anticipate. 
 Weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partners - the EU, US and 

China. 
 A resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis.

Page 28



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2016

 Recapitalisation of European banks requiring more government financial support.
 Emerging country economies, currencies and corporates destabilised by falling 

commodity prices and / or the start of Fed. rate increases, causing a flight to safe 
havens

The potential for upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates, 
especially for longer term PWLB rates include: -

 Uncertainty around the risk of a UK exit from the EU.
 The commencement by the US Federal Reserve of increases in the Fed. funds rate 

causing a fundamental reassessment by investors of the relative risks of holding 
bonds as opposed to equities and leading to a major flight from bonds to equities.

 UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider EU and US, 
causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields.

Page 29



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2016

ANNEX G
INTEREST RATE FORECAST

P
age 30



 

  

 

Ryedale District Council 

Certification of claims and returns 2014/15 

Annual Report 

January 2016 
 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



 

 
1 

 

Contents 
Executive summary 2 

1. Grant claims and returns certified for 2014/15 3 

2. Adjustments and qualification letters issued 4 

3. Commentary on housing benefit subsidy claim 5 

4. Observations and recommendations arising from our certification work 6 

5. Closing remarks 7 

Appendix 1: Analysis of certification fees 8 

 

 P
age 32



 

 
2 

 

Executive summary 
We have pleasure in setting out in this document our report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of Ryedale District Council 
(“the Cou
[...]
mplications before 
they are implemented.  In particular, we would emphasise that we are not responsible for the adequacy and appropriateness of the certification 
methodologies as they are derived solely from the Audit Commission.  

This report has been prepared for the Members, as a body, and we therefore accept responsibility to you alone for its contents.  We accept no duty, 
responsibility or liability to any other parties, since this report has not been prepared, and is not intended, for any other purpose. 

 

 

P
age 38



 

 
8 

 

Appendix 1: Analysis of certification fees 
 

 

Claim or return 

2015/16 

£’000 

2014/15 

£’000 

   

Housing benefit subsidy claim 16.2 16.2 

   

Total 16.2 16.2 

   

P
age 39



 

 
9 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of member firms, 

each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and 

its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2015 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street 

Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited  

P
age 40



Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 28 JANUARY 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF COPRPORATE SERVICES
CLARE SLATER

TITLE OF REPORT: RISK STRATEGY ANNUAL REVIEW

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy to Members for 
consideration.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the content of the annual review of the Risk 
Management Strategy.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Risk identification and management is an integral element of organisational 
management to secure the achievement of the Council's corporate objectives. Risk 
Management should also form a key part of any budget making decisions, other 
decisions made by Committee and the management of service delivery, projects and 
partnerships.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The strategy defines both the process behind risk management and the appetite of 
the Council to risk. 

REPORT

5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1 The Risk Management Strategy is agreed by Members annually and is attached at 
Annex A.

5.2 The primary objectives of the strategy are to:-

 Further develop risk management and raise its profile across the Council.

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 28 JANUARY 2016

 Integrate risk management further into the organisational culture of service 
planning and managing performance.

 Further embed risk management through the ownership and management of risk 
as part of all decision-making processes, both at officer and member level. 

 Manage risk in accordance with best practice.
 Create effective processes that will allow the council to produce risk management 

assurance statements annually.

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT

6.1 Risk management is essential to ensuring the delivery of the Council Business Plan 
and also maintaining effective governance arrangements. The arrangements for 
external audit are risk based.

7.0 CONSULTATION

7.1 The Risk Management Strategy is developed and managed by the Council’s 
Management Team.  All service areas are therefore involved in its development 
through the Corporate Planning Framework.

8.0 REPORT DETAILS

8.1 The risk management arrangements for the Council were reviewed by Veritau in 
2015/16. The purpose of this review was to test the soundness of the systems 
associated with Risk M
[...]
B Minor
3 Likely C Medium
4 Very Likely D Major
5 Almost Certain E Disaster

Im
pa

ct

1 2 3 4 5

                          Likelihood

Page 58

http://support.covalentcpm.com/webhelp/index.html?riskcentral.htm


10

Timetable for Risk Reporting
Lead Reporting to Item Frequency Date
Head of 
Corporate 
Services

Audit Committee Significant Partnerships 
Risk Register

Annually February

Head of 
Corporate 
Services

Audit Committee Corporate Risk 
Register 

Twice a 
year

February 
and 
November

VERITAU Audit Committee Risk Management 
Statement in Annual 
Governance Statement

Annually June

Head of 
Corporate 
Services

Audit Committee Annual review of the 
Risk Management 
Strategy

Annually January

All Heads 
of Service

Management 
Team

Service Risk Register Twice a 
year

April and 
October

Head of 
Corporate 
Services

Management 
Team

Corporate Risk 
Register 

Twice a 
year

January 
and 
October

Forward Plan for O and S Committee 
Lead Item Date
Corporate 
Services

Significant Partnerships Risk Register February 2015

Corporate 
Services

Corporate Risk Register and six monthly 
review of actions

February 2015
November 
2015

VERITAU Risk Management Statement in Annual 
Governance Statement

June 2015

Corporate 
Services

Annual review of the Risk Management 
Strategy

January 2016

Page 59



11

Categories of Risk                                                     Appendix 2
Risk Definition Examples
Political Associated with the failure to deliver either local or 

central government policy or meet the local 
administration’s manifest commitment

New political 
arrangements,
Political personalities, 
Political make-up

Economic Affecting the ability of the council to meet its financial 
commitments.  These include internal budgetary 
pressures, the failure to purchase adequate insurance 
cover, external macro level economic changes or 
consequences proposed investment decisions

Cost of living, changes in 
interest rates, inflation, 
poverty 
[...]
icer for the partnership) and 
Project Risk and ensuring that risk activity and targets are achieved and 
updated on a timely basis.

Partners
Ryedale District Council works with a wide range of partners in delivering its 
services. It is important that those partners are brought into the risk 

Page 61



13

management framework. At times it will be appropriate for partnerships / 
shared services to be undertaken, however, it is essential that accountabilities 
are adequately determined and that Ryedale District Council does not 
overlook any risks that may fall on it arising from its part in a joint venture. 
Even where there is transfer of operational risks, for example under a PFI, 
there will undoubtedly be some residual risks falling on the authority. It is not 
possible to outsource the risk management process.

Internal Audit (VERITAU)
Veritau  provides independent assurance on the effectiveness of controls 
within the Council. In order to do this, the annual audit plan is designed to 
review key risks, as identified within the corporate risk register.
As part of the production and presentation of the annual Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion to the Overview and Scrutiny committee, Internal Audit 
comments on the appropriateness of the risk management process within the 
Council; as well as identifying areas of low assurance and associated actions 
required.

The Importance of an Integrated Approach
In essence, the framework detailed above should provide a consistent, 
integrated top-down meets bottom-up approach to risk management – 
embedding it into Strategy and operations Risk Management must continue to 
be integrated and play a key role in the decision making process in the future

Page 62



Corporate Risk Register 2014-18
Generated on: 08 January 2016

Corporate Risk Register 2015-2018

Current Risk Heat Map

Summary

Status Code Title Status Code Title

CRR 01 Significant Partnerships CRR 11 Council Assets

CRR 02 Capital Programme CRR 12 Customer Exp
[...]
ion or a decision is found to be unsound, the council is 
unable to deliver its priorities.

Original Matrix Original Rating Description

D 1

Original Impact
Major

Original Likelihood
Very Low

Current Risk Matrix Current Rating Description

C 1

Current Impact
Medium

Current Likelihood
Very Low

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description

C 1

Target Impact
Medium

Target Likelihood
Very Low

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead

12-Jan-2016 Member development programme in place and managed effectively by member working party. 
Competency framework in place with programme in place to reflect the skills and knowledge required and help to 
ensure that Members have access to relevant training. Induction programme delivered to ensure that any new 
members elected in May 2015 have effective and relevant induction and any statutory training required to enable 
participation in decision making and to ensure this is robust. 

12-Jan-2016 Janet Waggott

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT – PROGRESS REPORT

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between 1 
April 2015 and 8 January 2016, inclusive.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the results of audit and fraud work 
undertaken so far during 2015/16.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 
internal audit work.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit if 
the results of audit work are not considered by an appropriate Committee. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate S
[...]


Telephone No: 01653 600666 
E-Mail Address: stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk 

 
Background Papers:
2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 

Page 82

mailto:stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk


Ryedale District Council

Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/16

Period to 8 January 2016

Audit Manager: Stuart Cutts
Head of Internal Audit: Max Thomas

Circulation List: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chief Executive 
Finance Manager (S151 Officer)

Date: 8 January 2016
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



Background

1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). In accordance with the 
PSIAS, the Head of Internal Audit is required to report progress against the internal 
audit plan and to identify any emerging issues which need to be brought to the 
attention of the Committee.  

2 Members of this Committee approved the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan at their 
meeting on the 23 April 2015.  The total number of planned audit days for 2015/16 
was 225. This report summarises the progress made in delivering the agreed plan.

3 This is the second Internal Audit progress report to be received by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in 2015/16.  This report updates therefore the Committee on the 
work completed between 1 April 2015 and 8 January 2016.

Internal Audit work completed in 2015/16

4 In the period between 1 April 2015 and 8 January 2015 we have completed 5 out of 
20 planned internal audit reviews. We have issued one draft report. A further five 
audits are in progress and detailed planning work has commenced for a further four 
audits. 

5 We have agreed timings with management for all 2015/16 audits. For those audits 
we have yet to start then for information we have provided proposed start dates in 
this report. We are on target to deliver the agreed Audit Plan by the end of April 
2016. 

6 Further information on the progress of the audits from the agreed 2015/16 audit plan 
is includ
[...]
ment of risk with few weaknesses identified.  An effective control environment is in operation 
but there is scope for further improvement in the areas identified.

Reasonable  
Assurance 

Overall, satisfactory management of risk with a number of weaknesses identified.  An acceptable control 
environment is in operation but there are a number of improvements that could be made.

Limited Assurance Overall, poor management of risk with significant control weaknesses in key areas and major improvements required 
before an effective control environment will be in operation.

No Assurance Overall, there is a fundamental failure in control and risks are not being effectively managed.  A number of key areas 
require substantial improvement to protect the system from error and abuse.

Priorities for Actions
Priority 1 A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by 

management

Priority 2 A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be 
addressed by management.

Priority 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management.

 

P
age 88



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 28 JANUARY 2016

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report informs Members of the progress made to address the actions identified in 
the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) action plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the progress made to address identified 
actions in the 2014-15 AGS action plan.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Monitoring progress with identified actions in the AGS is good practice and it helps to 
demonstrate to the external auditors that the audit commi
[...]
2015 Monthly reporting now taking 
place and monitored by the 
Finance Manager.

2014/15 Provision of the Property and 
Facilities Management Service

Management to review 
alternative delivery of this 
function including options for 
delivering valuation services in 
line with best practice.

Head of Environment, Streetscene & 
Facilities.

April 2016 Interim arrangements with 
NYCC continuing.

2014/15 In giving his judgement in respect of External Auditors (KPMG) to Chief Executive November 2015 KPMG letter reported to 26th 

P
age 91



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 January 2015

the Judicial Review case of the 
Queen on the application of Milton 
(Peterborough) Estates Company 
trading as Fitzwilliam (Malton) Estate 
v Ryedale District Council, Mr 
Justice Dove made a finding that the 
Officer report to the Planning 
Committee seriously misled the 
Planning Committee.

review the outcome of the 
Judicial Review in line with their 
role under the Audit & 
Accountability Act.

January 2016 Audit 
Committee.   

P
age 92


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2015
	Minutes

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17
	1a Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2016-17 Annex A
	1b Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2016-17 Annexes B-G

	8 Certificate of Claims and Returns 2014/15 Annual Report January 2015
	9 External Audit Letter on Wentworth Street
	10 Risk Strategy Annual Review
	4a Risk Strategy 2015-20 rev December 2015

	11 Corporate Risk Register
	12 Internal Audit Report
	6a Internal Audit  Appendix A-C IA Progress Report 28th January 2016

	13 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 28 January 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 28 January 2016

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Duncan, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, Keal, Potter and 
Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Stuart Cutts (Veritau), Peter Johnson, Clare Slater, Janet Waggott and 
Rob Walker (KPMG).

Minutes

65 Treasury Management Training - Capita Asset Services

A training session was provided by Mr David Chefneux of Capita Asset 
Services on Treasury Management.  This training session was open to all 
Members and Councillors Cowling, Raper and Shields attended the training 
session, in addition to the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

66 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Cussons, Sanderson and Gardiner. 

67 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 5 
November 2015, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment to the list of attendees:
Councillor Acomb to be recorded as the Vice Chairman.
 
 

68 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

69 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

70 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2016/17



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 28 January 2016

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation

That Council is recommended to approve:
i.    Members receive the report;
ii.  The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and 
approved by  the Council;
iii.  The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 
Council
iiii. That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council.

71 Certificate of Claims and Returns 2014/15 Annual Report January 2015

Considered the Certificate of Claims and Returns 2014/15 Annual Report from 
Deloitte.

Decision

That the report be received.

72 External Audit Letter on Wentworth Street

Considered the External Audit Letter on Wentworth Street Car Park from 
KPMG.

Decision

That the contents of the letter be noted.

73 Risk Strategy Annual Review

Considered the report of the Head of Corporate Services

Decision

That the content of the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy be 
noted.

74 Corporate Risk Register

Considered the Corporate Risk Register 2014/18



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 28 January 2016

Decision

That the report be noted.

75 Internal Audit Report

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation

That the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2015/16 
be noted.

76 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the progress made to address identified actions in the 2014-15 AGS 
action plan be noted.

77 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.35pm.


